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CHAPTER 1197 
UNPAID SUPPORT PAYMENTS AND JUDGMENTS 

H.F.2368 

CH.1197 

AN ACT adding unpaid support payments and other related judgments as an additional class 
of debts of an estate given preference over payment of certain other debts and charges. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 633.425, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows: 
633.425 CLASSIFICATION OF DEBTS AND CHARGES. In any estate in which the 

assets are, or appear to be, insufficient to pay in full all debts and charges of the estate, the 
personal representative shall classify sueh the debts and charges as follows: 

1. Court costs. 
2. Other costs of administration. 
3. Reasonable funeral and burial expenses. 
4. All debts and taxes having preference under the laws of the United States. 
5. Reasonable and necessary medical and hospital expenses of the last illness of the dece­

dent, including compensation of persons attending him at hi& the decedent's last illness. 
6. All taxes having preferences under the laws of this state. 
7. All debts owing to employees for labor performed during the ninety days next preceding 

the death of the decedent. 
~ All unpaid support payments as defined in section 598.1, subsection; and all additional 

unpaid awards and judgments against the decedent in any dissolution, separate maintenance, 
uniform support, or paternity action to the extent that the support, awards, and judgments 
have accrued at the time of death of the decedent. 

8 9. All other claims allowed. 

Approved May 14, 1982 


